
ITEM NO. CA13

REGULAR

DATE:

TO:

FROM:

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON
STAFF REPORT

PUBLIC MEETING DATE: June 7, 2016

CONSENT X EFFECTIVE DATE N/A

May 31, 2016

Public Utility Commission

Marc Hellman

THROUGH: Jason Eisdorfer

SUBJECT: PACIFIC POWER: (Docket No. UE 219) Revision to Schedule 199
Klamath Dam Removal Surcharges.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends the Commission increase the Pacific Power ("PacifiCorp" or
"Company") Klamath Dam Removal Surcharges to the maximum authorized level.

APPLICABLE LAW:

The Commission must require PacifiCorp to collect monies from customers to pay for
Oregon's share of the removal of the Ktamath River dams as set forth in ORS 757.736.
The maximum level of surcharges is two percent of PacifiCorp's annual revenue
requirement as determined in PacifiCorp's last rate case decided prior to January 1,
2010. (ORS 757.736(3)). In Docket UE 219, Order No. 10-364, at 17-18, the
Commission ordered that no less than thirty days after the Company's annual Transition
Adjustment Mechanism ("TAM") filing, Staff, the Company, and other interested parties
review the status of surcharge collections to determine if Schedule 199 surcharges
should be revised. If revisions were required, then the Company would be required to
file a revised tariff within 60 days of the TAM filing, to be effective 30 days from the tariff
filing.



Klamath Dam Surcharge Review
May 31, 2016
Page 2

DISCUSSION:

Background
The initial Klamath Agreement in Principle ("KAP") was signed November 13. 2008,by
the states of Oregon and California, the United States, and by PadfiCorp. The KAP
was followed by the Klamath Hydroelectric Settlement Agreement ("KHSA"), which was
effective on February 18, 2010. The agreement sets in place a process for the ultimate
removal of four dams on the Klamath River (hereinafter "Klamath Dams").

in response to the KAP, the Oregon Legislature passed Senate Bill 76 ("SB 76"),2 which
prescribes various actions, with specific timeframes, that must be taken by PacifiCorp
and the Commission to implement the final agreement. The Oregon Legislature
subsequently passed House Bill 3461 that enabled the Commission to direct the
Klamath Dam removal funds to the Oregon State Treasury (OST) for the potential of
earning higher rates of interest.

In February 2016, a second KAP was executed by the parties to the first KAP, indicating
their intent to negotiate an amended KHSA. The KHSA was amended on April 6, 2016,
and, in Section 2.2, it provides that each party shall support implementation of SB 76.

The Ktamath dam removal surcharges have been set as follows. On March 18, 2010,
PacifiCorp filed Schedule 199, Klamath Dam Removal Surcharges, as required by SB
76, along with the workpapers necessary for Staff to perform an analysis of whether the
surcharge rates comply with the applicable statutes. As also required, the tariff rates
went into effect on the day they were filed, as the tariff was filed subsequent to January
1,2010.

The surcharges resulted in an overall increase in rates of 1.7 percent, based on the
annual revenue requirement and given the rates in effect as of January 1, 2010. The
1.7 percent is less than the two percent cap specified in section ORS 757.736(3). in
any year, the surcharges collected cannot exceed $19.06 million. This value is two
percent of PacifiCorp's revenue requirement as determined by the Commission in the
most recent case concluded prior to January 1,2010.

1 Specifically, the dams are known as J.C. Boyle, Copco 1 and 2, and Iron Gate.
2 Codified as ORS 757.732 - 757.744.
3 Codified as ORS 757.738(1)(c).

ORS 757.736(7) requires that the amount of each surcharge shall be calculated based on a collection
schedule that will fund, by December 31, 2019, Oregon's share of the customer contribution of the
$200 million identified in the KAP. Oregon's share is $184 million including interest.

$19,061,680 is the maximum annual surcharge that may be collected under ORS 757.736(3).
6 ORS 757.736(3).



KIamath Dam Surcharge Review
May 31, 2016
Page3

At any time, if the Commission determines that surcharge collections exceed those
needed or allowed, the Commission has the discretion to direct the trust account trustee
to refund excess amounts to customers, to otherwise use the amounts to benefit
customers, or to adjust future surcharge amounts. If one or more of the Klamath Dams
will not be removed, ORS 757.736(10) specifies the actions the Commission must take
for distribution of the coiiection fund.

At the May 8, 2012, public meeting, the Commission adopted the Staff recommendation
not to raise the surcharges in 2012, and directed $30 million of the surcharge fund
monies to be deposited in the OST's Oregon Intermediate Term Pool (OITP). After
working extensively with Treasury, the transfer of funds to the OITP took place in
September 2012. The interest earned through the OITP has been significantly greater
than previously achieved through the short term fund alternative.

On May 21, 201 3, the Commission adopted the Staff recommendation to raise the
surcharges in 2013, consistent with Advice Filing No. 13-010. With an Oregon State
Treasury short-term fund (OSTF) interest rate of 0.57 percent and an OITP of 2.5
percent, the proposed change increased the annual surcharge by $1.7 million and
ensured the attainment of $184 million target. The average residential consumer using
900 kWh a month had a bill impact of $0.11 per month as a result of this change.

On June 10, 2014, the Commission, in Order No. 14-211, adopted the Staff
recommendation not to raise the surcharges in 2014. At the June 23, 2015, public
meeting, the Commission again adopted the Staff recommendation not to raise the
surcharges In 2015, as stated in Order No. 15-201.

Current Review of Surcharge Rate Levels
On May 24, 2016, representatives from interested parties held a conference call to
review the surcharge. The parties included Staff, PacifiCorp, Industrial Customers of
Northwest Utilities, Pacific Coast Federation of Fishermen's Association, American
Rivers and California Trout, Oregon Fish and Wildlife, and the Oregon Department of
Water Resources.

Based on the Treasury interest rate statements provided by Staff, the Company
evaluated the Schedule 199 surcharge rates. The interest rates considered for the
short term fund - OSTF - and the intermediate fund - OITP - are 0.5 and 2.0 percent
respectively. (These rates are slightly lower than the previous year's estimates.) With
no change to the current level of surcharge rates, the total annual surcharge collection
for calendar 2016 is projected to be $18,339,420. This value is less than two percent

7 ORS 757.736(9).



Klamath Dam Surcharge Review
May 31, 2016
Page 4

specified in ORS 757.736(3), and hence complies with the two percent cap. The total
surcharge collection (interest adjusted) projected at the current surcharge rates is
$178,732,848. This value is calculated as the sum of the actual collection with interest
from March 2010 to February 2016, and the forecast collection with interest from March
2016 through December 2019. If the Commission does not change the present
surcharge rates through 2019, the current projections show a significant deficit of
$5,267,152, given the $184 million target. For reference, the worksheet provided by the
Company is attached to this memo as Attachment 1. If the Commission increased the
surcharge rates to the maximum amount of $19,061,680 allowed by law, through 2019,
the current projections show a smaller deficit of $1,433,709, again given the $184
million target. This is illustrated in Attachment 2.

At the May 24, 2016, conference call, Staff proposed that the surcharge be increased to
the maximum level. No parties on the cal! disagreed. The Citizens' Utility Board of
Oregon was not on the call, but sent separate correspondence to Staff conveying that
CUB does not oppose raising the surcharge.

Raising the surcharge to the statutory cap will not cause a substantive rate increase as
the surcharge is currently somewhat close to the cap. PacifiCorp prepared a table with
the rate increases, which shows that schedules do not have a rate increase more than
0.1 percent with the increased surcharge. This table is provided as Attachment 3.

Consistent with Order No. 10-364, interested parties will meet again in 2017 to reassess
the surcharge revenues, interest rates, updated load forecasts, and fund balances and
to discuss other issues related to the annual surcharge review.

The Company has reviewed this memo and has no areas of concern.

PROPOSED COIVIIVHSSION MOTION:

Require PacifiCorp to file Klamath Dam Removal Surcharges that are the maximum
allowed by law, to be effective 30 days from the tariff filing.

Klamath Dam Surcharge



§s
s &

11110

5 ?rt *• 5 3
f/i o o

n

lltl
'II

s S? ^

il
& Q

111^

H

II 3^1s

I Hi
5

§

ili

g ^

S 2 -; 3 3^ ^ W F^

^ <t r^. 1^ ^ T^. r1.

P S3 S ;;• s s

ri

S ?i 'S s '4.

?l $ S ?I ? 0;

•^ si.

g R S Pl $
?° ^ 2 $ ^

t^ F-, r^ —T <-

E* K S3 5 R

f\ T< t-\ vy

5Q S S

^ 5i

h U^ S?

K K K tt "

a 3 ^^-w 3

». U 3 s " 5' «

s a p s a

.i- ^

s "^

.1 -g -g

I j Ia (S i31

I a s 1
§i.§gti

§ i i .i".

o w S u5>. sl. '"'is US

s .g .g 11 i Iw so ^s <t~

.§ s s ^

I! ^ 5. I
I S i j

V, t-1 f- i-i

S dla ^i

<^l

S £ R 3

I - <^ *.
F? S

? a

^

a 5.

Si &

^ ^- &

I S
F^i

Attachment 1
Klamath Dam Surcharge



KIamath Dam Removal Surcharge Revision - Schedule 199

PACFFIC POWER
ESTIMATED EFFECT OF PROPOSED PRICE CHANGE

ON REVENUES FROM ELECTRIC SALES TO ULTIMATE CONSUMERS
DISTRIBUTED BY RATE SCHEDULES IN OREGON

FORECAST 12 MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31,2017

Present Revenues (£000) Proposed Revenues ($000) Change

Line

No.

I

2

3

4

s
6

7

8

Description

0)

lidentiai

Residential

Total Residential

Commercial & Industrial

Gen.Svc.OlkW

Gen.Svc,31-200kW

Gen. Svc. 20] - 999 kW

Large General Service >= 1 ,000 kW

PMial Req. Svc. >= 1,000 kW

Agricultural Pumping Serrice

Sch

No.

(2)

4

23

28

30

48

47

41

No. of

Cust

(3)

490,463

490,463

78,294

9,997

810

187

7

7,950

MWh
(4)

5.230.048

5,230.048

1,107,028

2,028, IW

1,364,966

2,708,614

143,112

233.276

Base

Rates

(5)

S597.765

S597.765

$121,654

Sl 83,967

SUO,135

5193,506

$12,104

$26.924

Addws1

(6)

£15.481

$15,481

$7,108

$6,773

$3,453

($3,287)

(S251)
-CS845)

Net

Rates

(7)
(5)+(6)

$613.246

$613,246

$128.762

$190,740

£113,588

$190,219

$11,853

$26,079

Base

Rates

(8)

$597.765

$597,765

$121.654

Sl S3.967

$110,135

$193.506

$12.104

$26.924

Adders'

(9)

$15.952

$15,952

£7,196

$6.956

$3,562

($3,070)

($239)
.(SS24)

Net

Rates

(10)
(8)+(9)

S613J17

S613,717

S128.850

$190,923

Sl 13.697

$190,436

$11,865

$26.100

Base Rates

_(S?9P)
(11)

(8)-(5)

$0

so

so

so

so

so

$0

%2

(12)
(U)/(5)

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

Net Rates

0006)
(13)

(10)-(7)

$471

$471

S89

SIS3
S109

$217

$11

$21

%2

(14)
(13)/(7)

0.1%

0,1%

0,1%

0.1%

0.1%

0,1%

0,1%

0.1%

Line

No.

1

2

3

4

5
6

7

8
9 Total Commercial & Industrial

Ltfflitini

10 Outdoor Area Lighting Semce

11 Street Lighting Service

12 Street Lighting Service HPS

13 Street Lighting Service

14 Street Lighting Service

15 Recreational Field Lighting

16 Total Pubiic Street Lighting

17 Total Sales before Emp. Disc. & AGA

18 Employee Discount

19 Total Sales with Emp. Disc

20 AGA Revenue

21 Total Sales

97,245 7,585,195 $648,290 $12,952 $661,242 $648,290 £13,581 S661.871

15

50

51

52

53

54

6,424

227

781

35
257

107

7.831

595.539

595,539

595.539

9,366

7,782

19,908

401

9,910

1,464

48,831

12,864.074

12.864.074

12.864.074

$1,203

S864

S3,488

$52

$622

$121

$6,350

$1.252.405

($464)

$1,251.941

$2.439

$1.254.380

S249

S190

S795

S10

SI3S

$25

$1.407

$29.839

(S3)

$29.836

$29,S36

S],452

$1.054

$4,283

S62

$760

$146

$7,757

Sl.282.244

(£467)

$1.281.777

$2,439

$1.284.216

$1,203

$864

$3,488

$52

1622

$121

$6,350

S1.2S2.405

($464)

$1^51.941

$2,439

$1,254.380

S250

S190

S797

£10

S138

$25

S1,4IO

$30.943

($3)

$30.940

£30.940

S 1,453

$1,054

$4.285

S62

$760

S146

$7,760

$1.283.348

(S467)

£1.282,881

S2,439

$1,285,320

so

0,0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

$629

S-l

$0

S2

0.1%

0.1%

0,0%

0.0%

0.1%

0,0%

0.1%

SO

0.0%

0.0%

$3

$1.103

$1.103

$1.103

0.0%

0.1%

0.1%

Excludes effects of the Low Income Bi!l Payment Assistance Charge (Sch. 91), BPA Credit (Sch. 98), Public Purpose Charge (Sch, 290) and Energy Conservation Charge (Sch. 297).

INCLUDES the effect ofKlamath Dam Removal Surcharges (Sch. 199).

Percentages shown for Schedules 48 and 47 reflect the combined rate change for both schedules

7^
EU
3
0)
<-»•

is
<->•

su
(/i n
!= =-

1 3
3" r?
Q) 3
d ^
fO NJ



PACIFIC POWER
STATE OF OREGON

KtAMATH DAM REMOVAL SURCHARGES
ACTUAL AND FORECAST COLLECTIONS REFLECTING INCREASE OF SUltCHARGE TO MAXEUUM LEVEL

Residential

1 RcsKkntud

2 Total Rcildcntia]

Commcrctflt & Tndu»triq|

3 Gtn.Svc.OlkW

4 Gm.Sw.31 -200kW

i onLSvc.aoi-SMiiW

6 Lmgc Gmfflal Service >= I,OOOkW

7 PintialRa). Svc. >= 1,000 kW

£ Agncuhurai Pumpui^ Service
9 Total Cmnmcrda] & Indllttrla]

Ueliflac
10 Outdoor Area LightiEg Scrricc

11 Street Ugbtm& Scmw

12 Street LiBlituig Semcc tIPS

13 StiBct Lighting Snviec

14 Street Lisbting Savice

15 Renendonul Fidd LigUinB

16 Total Public Street Liehting

17 TOTAL

13 TnTgctCoUwtion

19 Over/?iSci) Collecdon

20 Interest

11 Cnllenion plw Interest

Artuai

Coilcdiosi

Mar-Dcc2nla

Aetna]

CnikttluBi

Mil

Aetna)

CDUcrtinna

2012

Actual
CoHcctiuat

2BL3

Actual

CoiitCtlMU

wu

Actual
Cdfcrtiooi

2B1S

Attnal

Cuilcaioo

Jna-Fcb 2016

Tntn]

Aetna]
CoUccUom

March 2010

-Fcb201(

Partial
2UK. Fonaut

VSw-Dcc

CnilKtmm

2ns
Ponflut

CoHKiic

CnUcdiniu

March 20M

-Dcc2B19

Colkttto

Actual pt

(3)

S5,U7E,l-a

t5.B7S.272

SI.09K.596

$1.921.775

tl.2M.997

ST. .999.914

S15Z.I22

_'u3Mw_
S6.6M.4S6

SH.543

H3.B09

S42.7W

S1.3S6

!7,9?

H3S7
184,719

S II.793.457

?

ST339.9W

S7j8M9S

SI^tl.161
S2.615.H1

II.6E0.970

S2.T7SJ91

S 144.621

t223.933

TO.9S9.38S

122,733

m.623

»S7,717

Sl, 153

Ml .123

. Sl,733

ti12,193

S16.-191.579

(Sl

..n^a-ss

S7341.033

Ii.S40.603

SMS3J32
S1.7iB.016

S2.907.734

sssw
S154.505

»9.U4,412

122.190
S)7,(MS)

S53.61B

S1.039

S11,(B3

$1.63;

1111,592

S!6,m0i7

w

t7.722.702

$7.722,702

S 1,599.978

S2.773.07S

St. 364,537

S3.22S.705

saw
.Sild.isi

IM57.WO

122,647

in.om

161,157

tm
110,921

-.fel.CT

1114.793

tl 7.694.334

(7)

yjwi.m

S7.81M.117

Sl^97,-lW

S1W3236
Si.943.761

S3,491.(»3

S78.099

1339.101

S10.3BZ.4S4

SS..TS1

I16.Z61

163,447

saw
111.675

Sl, 192

sm.ni

3.18,303,773

w

17,703,782

S7J03.7SZ

S1.57E.03E

32.923.379

tl.91E.S16

13.494.724

t79,474
_%?8,7-'.a.

S10.322.84S

S22.474

I; 5.477

tSi.^ag

sm
tll.SW

_sy«
SI 16.017

S1E.M2.647

(9)

Sl.710.809

si,7io,a»

1294.1E8

151^38
SS1E.6S7

Si29.55S

S3S>,li5

S1.SE9
S 1.699.721

13.722

tZ.690

tio.ws

1152
t1.941

S339
SI9,7W

J3,'>3?,313.

(10)

J-WR.0,713.

S4d.7i0,713

I9,2W.7S4

II6.3S3.i49

S 10.671,494

SIE.430J20

S613.934

H.7(K.75S
SS7.0WAW

S 134,146

SW.W7

SS53.104

$6.109

?6332
S II.706

ICT6.273

SI02.433.3K

(11) (12)

_"yw,9M 119,061,680

(13)

Si9.061.6a0

(14)

tl9.06I.63B

(15)

S72,69i,W4

(16)

S17S.IZ5.340

S 12.795.572

(11,002.115)

(70S)

Si1.792.749

tl6.1W.492

S331.037

20.273

S 16,511.851

V6.fS0.491

M 16,545

390,360

Sl 6,9673W

I17.251.S52

$443,032

745.764

S1S.440349

S! 8.334^73

(S30.499)

862.735

$19,166,557

I18.-tOS.93S

(C6AJ41)

6W,W

SISM.W&

so

I3.430.31S

111.074

t3.M1.39Z

S8M.M9 il,117,744 SIWW Sl^O.TTE 7,440,951

S16.371.454 $20,199,424 S20,310^<3 it20.422.45E S1EZ,566.291

Taieet Otcsm Balance (w/iatcrest) S1K4,000.000

Estimated OvcT/CBnila-) Amounl (I1.433.7(»)

Û)

3
0)
r-t-

3^

0
tU
3
tn

n
3-
aj

(TO
ro

>
r+
1-1-

ai
n̂

-

3
ft)

<̂*+L

LU


